



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RSUI INDEMNITY COMPANY,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	No. 154,2020
)	
v.)	Court Below - Superior Court of the
)	State of Delaware
DAVID H. MURDOCK and)	
DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.,)	C. A. N16C-01-104 EMD CCLD
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees and)	
Cross-Appellants.)	

APPELLEES' REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Dated: October 12, 2020

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP**

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Mary F. Dugan (No. 4704)
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600
mdugan@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees David
H. Murdock and Dole Food Company, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

PASICH LLP
Kirk Pasich (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Pamela Woods (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christopher T. Pasich (admitted *pro hac vice*)
10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Superior Court Erroneously Granted RSUI Summary Judgment on the Insureds’ Bad Faith Claim	3
A. RSUI’s “Gatekeeper” Defense is an Unsupported Fiction	4
B. The Insureds Addressed the Proper Standards for Bad Faith	6
C. Bad Faith Is Determined by Examining RSUI’s Grounds for Denying Coverage at the Time It Denied Liability.....	8
D. RSUI’s Bases for Denying Coverage at the Time of Its Coverage Determination Were Unreasonable	9
E. RSUI May Not Use the Attorney-Client Privilege as a Sword and a Shield	14
F. RSUI Breached the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	16
II. The Memorandum Opinion Has No Collateral Estoppel Effect in This Litigation.....	17
A. The Superior Court’s Collateral Estoppel Ruling Was Impermissibly Vague	17
B. RSUI Misstates the Standard for the Application of Collateral Estoppel	19
C. The Issues Decided in the Memorandum Opinion Are Not Identical to the Issues Raised Regarding Coverage for the <i>Stockholder</i> and <i>San Antonio</i> Settlements.....	21
D. The Memorandum Opinion Was Not Sufficiently Final to Have Collateral Estoppel Effect	25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 679 A.2d 455 (Del. 1996)	22
<i>Advanced Litig., LLC v. Herzka</i> , 2006 WL 2338044 (Del. Ch. Aug. 10, 2006)	26
<i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington</i> , 470 F. Supp. 414 (D. Del. 1979).....	27
<i>Albanese v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 437370 (Del. Super. July 7, 1998).....	8
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017)	5, 7
<i>Bennett v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6667334 (Del. Super. Dec. 13, 2013).....	8
<i>Casson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 455 A.2d 361 (Del. Super. 1982).....	7, 8
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005)	7
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016)	5
<i>Esposito v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 362689 (Del. Super. Jan. 27, 2016).....	8
<i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> , 2012 WL 5868896 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 2012)	15
<i>Hercules Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 783 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2000)	20
<i>Neilson v. Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 WL 447910 (D. Del. June 20, 1997)	11

<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 931 A.2d 437 (Del. 2007)	20
<i>In re Quest Software Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> 2013 WL 3356034 (Del. Ch. July 3, 2013)	16
<i>Rogers v. Morgan</i> , 208 A.3d 342 (Del. 2019)	20
<i>Sussex Cty. v. Berzins Enters., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4083131 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2017), <i>aff’d</i> , 197 A. 3d 1050 (Del. 2018)	26
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 402 A.2d 373 (Del. 1979)	22
<i>Thomas v. Hartford Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 220511 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2003)	6
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> Section 13 (1982).....	25, 26
